and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions, partially offset by a gain
on the sale of the AMO business.

2016 Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.012 billion, or $1.35 per share, for intangible amortization expense,
the foreign exchange loss related to Venezuela, an adjustment to the equity investment in Mylan, expenses
associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, other charges related to cost reduction initiatives
and other expenses and the recognition of deferred taxes associated with the sale of AMO, partially offset by
the favorable impact of a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

—more—
Page 14 of 22

NON‐GAAP RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $501 $(501) --

Gross Margin 3,471 580 $4,051 59.3%

R&D 562 (91) 471 6.9%

SG&A 2,099 (90) 2,009 29.4%

Other expense, net 8 1 9

Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations before taxes 626 760 1,386

Tax expense on Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations 65 163 228

Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations 561 597 1,158

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations $0.32 $0.34 $0.66

3Q17

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $501 million and other expenses of $259 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified

items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $140 $(140) --

Gross Margin 2,877 158 $3,035 57.3%

R&D 352 (22) 330 6.2%

SG&A 1,628 (53) 1,575 29.7%

Interest expense, net 95 (70) 25

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss 9 (4) 5

Other expense, net 972 (957)   15

Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations before taxes (179) 1,264 1,085

Tax expense on Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations 178 24 202

Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations (357) 1,240 883

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations $(0.24) $0.83 $0.59

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

3Q16

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $140 million, an adjustment to the equity investment in Mylan of

$947 million, and other expenses of $177 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, charges

related to cost reduction initiatives and other expenses and the recognition of approximately $130 million of deferred taxes

associated with the sale of AMO, partially offset by a net tax benefit of approximately $105 million as a result of the resolution

of various tax positions from prior years. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 15 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $1,415 $(1,415) --

Gross Margin 9,312 2,459 $11,771 59.5%

R&D 1,622 (146) 1,476 7.5%

SG&A 6,655 (595) 6,060 30.6%

Interest expense, net 569 (19) 550

Other (income) expense, net (1,157) 1,167 10

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 1,657 2,052 3,709

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 440 172 612

Earnings from Continuing Operations 1,217 1,880 3,097

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.69 $1.07 $1.76

9M17

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.415 billion and other expenses of $1.800 billion, primarily

associated with acquisitions, including approximately $840 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude

Medical, charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially offset by a gain of $1.163 billion from the sale of

the AMO business. See page 21 for additional details regarding specified items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $429 $(429) --

Gross Margin 8,379 500 $8,879 57.2%

R&D 1,079 (68) 1,011 6.5%

SG&A 5,063 (150) 4,913 31.7%

Interest expense, net 203 (139) 64

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss 497 (481) 16

Other (income) expense, net 999 (962)   37

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 538 2,300 2,838

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 240 288 528

Earnings from Continuing Operations 298 2,012 2,310

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.20 $1.35 $1.55

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

9M16

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $429 million, an adjustment to the equity investment in Mylan of

$947 million, the impact of the foreign exchange loss in Venezuela of $481 million, and other expenses of $443 million,

primarily associated with acquisitions, including bridge facility fees, and charges related to cost reduction initiatives and other

expenses and the recognition of approximately $130 million of deferred taxes associated with the sale of AMO, partially offset

by a net tax benefit of approximately $250 million as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years. See

page 22 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 16 of 22

RECONCILIATION OF TAX RATE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown
below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $626 $65 10.4% 1)
Specified items 760   163
Excluding specified items $1,386 $228 16.5%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $(179) $178 (99.5%)
Specified items 1,264   24
Excluding specified items $1,085 $202 18.6%

3Q17

3Q16

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the third quarter of 2017 includes the impact of approximately

$30 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown
below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $1,657 $440 26.6% 2)
Specified items 2,052   172
Excluding specified items $3,709 $612 16.5%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $538 $240 44.5%
Specified items 2,300   288
Excluding specified items $2,838 $528 18.6%

9M17

9M16

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the impact of taxes associated with a $1.163 billion pre-

tax gain on the sale of the AMO business and the impact of approximately $90 million in excess tax benefits
associated with share-based compensation.

—more—
   Page 17 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

($ in millions) (unaudited)

Reported Reported Operationalb)

Total Company 6,829   -- 6,829   5,302   1,425   (296)   6,431   28.8   6.2   5.6

U.S. 2,313   -- 2,313   1,645   742   (118)   2,269   40.6   2.0   2.0

Int'l 4,516   -- 4,516   3,657   683   (178)   4,162   23.5   8.5   7.6

Total Medical Devices 2,597   -- 2,597   1,310   1,425   (296)   2,439   98.2   6.5   5.6

U.S. 1,177   -- 1,177   519   742   (118)   1,143   126.8   3.1   3.1

Int'l 1,420   -- 1,420   791   683   (178)   1,296   79.5   9.5   7.8

Cardiovascular and Neuromodulation 2,224   -- 2,224   708   1,425   -- 2,133   214.1   4.3   3.6

U.S. 1,093   -- 1,093   305   742   -- 1,047   258.2   4.6   4.6

Int'l 1,131   -- 1,131   403   683   -- 1,086   180.7   4.0   2.8

Rhythm Management 511   -- 511   -- 577   -- 577   n/m (11.4)   (12.1)

U.S. 250   -- 250   -- 297   -- 297   n/m (15.6)   (15.6)

Int'l 261   -- 261   -- 280   -- 280   n/m (7.1)   (8.4)

Electrophysiology 342   -- 342   3   306   -- 309   n/m 10.6   10.7

U.S. 147   -- 147   3   133   -- 136   n/m 7.9   7.9

Int'l 195   -- 195   -- 173   -- 173   n/m 12.7   12.9

Heart Failure 170   -- 170   -- 148   -- 148   n/m 14.8   14.0

U.S. 131   -- 131   -- 118   -- 118   n/m 10.7   10.7

Int'l 39   -- 39   -- 30   -- 30   n/m 31.2   27.4

Vascular 724   -- 724   618   101   -- 719   17.1   0.8   0.2

U.S. 292   -- 292   262   32   -- 294   11.1   (0.6)   (0.6)

Int'l 432   -- 432   356   69   -- 425   21.5   1.8   0.7

Structural Heart 269   -- 269   87   152   -- 239   210.1   12.4   11.0

U.S. 109   -- 109   40   56   -- 96   172.3   13.7   13.7

Int'l 160   -- 160   47   96   -- 143   242.5   11.6   9.1

Neuromodulation 208   -- 208   -- 141   -- 141   n/m 47.7   46.8

U.S. 164   -- 164   -- 106   -- 106   n/m 55.9   55.9

Int'l 44   -- 44   -- 35   -- 35   n/m 23.0   19.6

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign exchange rates and then those
amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

a) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to the reclassification of fees paid to group purchasing
organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.

Acquired
St. Jude

Businessa)
Abbott

Reported
Divested

Businesses
Comparable

Revenue
Abbott

Reported AMO
Comparable

Revenue

3Q17 3Q16 % Change vs. 3Q16

Comparable

—more—
   Page 18 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

($ in millions) (unaudited)

Reported Reported Operationalc)

Total Company 19,801   (187)   19,614   15,520   4,282   (872)   18,930   27.6   3.6   3.9

U.S. 6,997   (84)   6,913   4,831   2,227   (342)   6,716   44.8   3.0   3.0

Int'l 12,804   (103)   12,701   10,689   2,055   (530)   12,214   19.8   4.0   4.5

Total Medical Devices 7,588   (12)   7,576   3,879   4,282   (872)   7,289   95.6   3.9   4.4

U.S. 3,504   (6)   3,498   1,520   2,227   (342)   3,405   130.5   2.8   2.8

Int'l 4,084   (6)   4,078   2,359   2,055   (530)   3,884   73.2   5.0   5.8

Cardiovascular and Neuromodulation 6,587   (12)   6,575   2,175   4,282   -- 6,457   202.9   1.8   2.3

U.S. 3,264   (6)   3,258   940   2,227   -- 3,167   247.1   2.9   2.9

Int'l 3,323   (6)   3,317   1,235   2,055   -- 3,290   169.2   0.8   1.6

Rhythm Management 1,574   -- 1,574   -- 1,773   -- 1,773   n/m (11.3)   (10.9)

U.S. 783   -- 783   -- 929   -- 929   n/m (15.7)   (15.7)

Int'l 791   -- 791   -- 844   -- 844   n/m (6.5)   (5.7)

Electrophysiology 1,001   -- 1,001   10   900   -- 910   n/m 10.0   10.5

U.S. 446   -- 446   10   395   -- 405   n/m 10.4   10.4

Int'l 555   -- 555   -- 505   -- 505   n/m 9.7   10.7

Heart Failure 471   -- 471   -- 461   -- 461   n/m 2.3   2.5

U.S. 363   -- 363   -- 361   -- 361   n/m 0.3   0.3

Int'l 108   -- 108   -- 100   -- 100   n/m 9.8   10.4

Vascular 2,158   (12)   2,146   1,905   299   -- 2,204   13.3   (2.5)   (2.1)

U.S. 891   (6)   885   815   91   -- 906   9.1   (2.3)   (2.3)

Int'l 1,267   (6)   1,261   1,090   208   -- 1,298   16.4   (2.7)   (1.9)

Structural Heart 793   -- 793   260   452   -- 712   205.5   11.3   11.7

U.S. 320   -- 320   115   164   -- 279   177.8   14.8   14.8

Int'l 473   -- 473   145   288   -- 433   227.5   9.0   9.8

Neuromodulation 590   -- 590   -- 397   -- 397   n/m 48.8   49.0

U.S. 461   -- 461   -- 287   -- 287   n/m 61.0   61.0

Int'l 129   -- 129   -- 110   -- 110   n/m 16.8   17.4

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the first quarter 2017.

c) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign exchange rates and then those
amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

b) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to the reclassification of fees paid to group purchasing